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Boggy Creek Improvement District
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270, Orlando, FL  32817; Phone: 407-723-5900 

www.boggycreekid.org 

The following is the proposed agenda for the upcoming Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District (“District”), scheduled to be held at 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 19, 
2024, at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd. Ste 200, Orlando, FL 32827. A quorum will be confirmed prior to 
the start of the meeting. 

District Staff, please use the following information to join via computer or the conference line: 

Phone:1-844-621-3956 Computer: pfmcdd.webex.com Participant Code: 2531 126 0013# 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING AGENDA 

Organizational Matters 
• Roll Call to Confirm a Quorum 
• Public Comment Period 
1. Swearing in Newly Elected Board Members 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the October 15, 2024, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 
3. Consideration of the Minutes of the November 5, 2024, Landowners’ Election Meeting 
4. Consideration of Resolution 2025-01, Canvassing and Certifying the Results of the 

Landowners’ Election 
5. Consideration of Resolution 2025-02, Election of Officers 

Business Matters 
6. Ratification of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in October 2024 in an amount

totaling $114,159.37 
7. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 461 – 462 Paid in October 2024 in an amount totaling $558.25 
8. Recommendation of Work Authorizations/Proposed Services (if applicable) 
9. Review of District’s Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD 

Other Business 
A. Staff Reports 

1. District Counsel 
2. District Manager 
3.   District Engineer 
4. Landscape Supervisor 
5. Irrigation Supervisor 
6.   Construction Supervisor 

B. Supervisor Requests 

Adjournment 

http://www.boggycreekid.org/
https://114,159.37
https://pfmcdd.webex.com


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Oath of Office 



 
  

 
 

 
         

    
        

     
   

 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
          

 
 
 

 
  

 
         

      
         

         
      

          
 

 
 
 

 
             

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

_______________________________________ 

_________________________________________ 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OATH OF OFFICE 

I,____________________________, A CITIZEN OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND BEING EMPLOYED BY OR AN OFFICER OF BOGGY 
CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND A RECIPIENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS AS SUCH 
EMPLOYEE OR OFFICER, DO HEREBY SOLEMNLY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT I WILL 
SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA. 

Board Supervisor 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OATH BEING TAKEN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF __________________ 

The foregoing oath was administered before me by means of □ physical presence or □ 
online notarization, this _____ day of _____________________, 2024, by 
_________________________________, who is personally known to me or has produced 
_________________________ as identification, and is the person described in and who took the 
aforementioned oath as a Member of the Board of Supervisors of Boggy Creek Improvement 
District and acknowledged to and before me that he/she took said oath for the purposes therein 
expressed. 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

Print Name: _______________________________ 

Commission No.: ___________ Expires: ________ 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Minutes of the October 15, 2024, 
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 



  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

    
      

 
 

 
      
      
        
     
 

 
 
         
           
         

    
       

      
        

     
 
 

           
     

 
     

 
  

 
 

   
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

   
  
   

 
    

    

 
           

    
 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING MINUTES 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call to Confirm Quorum 

The Board of Supervisors’ Meeting for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was called to order on 
Tuesday, October 15, 2024, at 3:00 p.m. at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd., Ste 200, Orlando, FL 32827. 

Present: 

Damon Ventura 
Thad Czapka 
Julie Salvo 
Chad Tinetti 

Vice Chairperson 
Assistant Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 

(joined at 3:01 p.m.) 

Also attending: 

Jennifer Walden PFM 
Amanda Lane 
Jasmin Barone 
Jeffrey Newton 
Tucker Mackie 

PFM (via phone) 
PFM (via phone) 
Donald W. McIntosh Associates 
Kutak Rock 

DJ Batten Berman 
Samantha Sharenow 
Dan Young 

Berman 
Tavistock 

(via phone) 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

Ms. Walden called for public comments. She noted there was no one from the public present. 

Ms. Walden noted for the record that Ms. Salvo joined the meeting in progress. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes of the 
August 20, 2024, Board of 
Supervisors’ Meeting 

The Board reviewed the minutes of the August 20, 2024, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting. 

On motion by Mr. Tinetti, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Minutes of the August 20, 2024, Board of Supervisors’ 
Meeting. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Fiscal Year 2024 
Audit Engagement Letter with Berger,
Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 

Ms. Walden stated the Audit Engagement Letter has been reviewed by District staff, revisions were made, 
and the letter is now ready for execution today by the Board. 

1 | P a g  e  



  
 

 
 

  
 

  
    

   
    

       
    

         
              

             
 

 
   

 

 
 

   
       

 
    

  
  

 
 

   
  

     
 

 
           

  

 
          

     
  

  
 

 
     

   
 

 

 
            

       
 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Fiscal Year 2024 Audit Engagement Letter with 
Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank. 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of License Agreement 
Regarding Use of District Property for
Recreational Activities 

Ms. Mackie stated included in the agenda is a proposed License Agreement between the District and Lake 
Nona Land Company. She explained Lake Nona Land Company is looking into the potential of using District 
owned stormwater ponds, which are the ones adjacent to the Interchange, for the possible location of a 
floating padel court. The District Engineer has confirmed that there is no issue associated with any permits 
for stormwater, and assuming that there are no issues addressed as it relates to floating ball equipment, 
the District could be able to grant the License Agreement if that is the decision of the Board. Ms. Mackie 
noted her team has prepared the License Agreement in the format of a proper agreement between the 
District and entity. 

There was a brief discussion regarding insurance, costs, and possible downside to the District. 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Ms. Salvo, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the License Agreement Regarding Use of District Property 
for Recreational Activities and delegating authority to the Chair and District staff to continue to address 
any ancillary issues if the project moves forward. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Egis Insurance 
Package for FY 2025 

Ms. Walden stated the coverage came in at $15,554.00 and the budget was $16,986.65, so the District is 
under budget on this item. She noted the package was executed outside of a meeting so that there was no 
lapse in coverage. 

On motion by Ms. Salvo, seconded by Mr. Tinetti, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified the Egis Insurance Package for FY 2025. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation and 
Maintenance Expenditures Paid in 
August 2024 in an amount totaling 
$72,910.67 

The Board reviewed O&M expenditures paid in August 2024. Ms. Walden noted that these expenditures 
have been approved and need to be ratified by the Board. 

2 | P a g  e  
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On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Ms. Salvo, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified the Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in August 
2024 in an amount totaling $72,910.67. 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation and
Maintenance Expenditures Paid in
September 2024 in an amount 
totaling $160,443.22 

The Board reviewed O&M expenditures paid in September 2024. Ms. Walden noted that these 
expenditures have been approved and need to be ratified by the Board. 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Tinetti, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified the Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in 
September 2024 in an amount totaling $160,443.22. 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Requisition Nos. 458 – 
459 Paid in August 2024 in an amount 
totaling $5,619.50 

The Board reviewed Requisition Nos. 458 – 459. Ms. Walden noted these have been approved and need 
to be ratified. 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified Requisition Nos. 458 – 459 Paid in August 2024 in an amount 
totaling $5,619.50. 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Requisition No. 460 
Paid in September 2024 in an amount 
totaling $10,543.35 

The Board reviewed Requisition No. 460. Ms. Walden noted this has been approved and needs to be 
ratified. 

On motion by Mr. Ventura, seconded by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified Requisition No. 460 Paid in September 2024 in an amount 
totaling $10,543.35. 

3 | P a g  e  
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ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Recommendation of Work 
Authorizations/Proposed Services 

Ms. Walden stated the first Work Authorization is for holiday decorations from Berman in the amount of 
$500.00. She noted this includes putting up decorations, taking them down, and storing the decorations 
for the year. 

On motion by Mr. Tinetti, seconded by Ms. Salvo, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Work Authorization for holiday decorations from 
Berman in the amount of $500.00. 

Ms. Walden stated the next Work Authorization is from Cepra for hurricane clean up of the dead pine 
trees in the amount of $3,214.29. 

On motion by Ms. Salvo, seconded by Mr. Ventura, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Work Authorization for hurricane clean up of the dead 
pine trees from Cepra in the amount of $3,214.29. 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of District’s Financial Position 
and Budget to Actual YTD 

Ms. Walden stated through the end of September the District has expenses of just over $1,174,000.00 
versus an overall budget of $1,744,000.00, which equates to approximately 67% of the total budget 
spent. 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

District Counsel – No report. 

District Manager – Ms. Walden stated the next Board Meeting is Tuesday, November 19th. 
She noted at that meeting the Fiscal Year 2024 budget will need to be 
revised due to some line items going over the threshold. 

District Engineer – No report. 

Landscape Supervisor – Ms. Sharenow stated the fire ant treatment was rescheduled due to the 
storm to get done this week. She noted the pressure washing that was 
approved at the last meeting was not completed before the storm but that 
will be resumed this week also. 

Irrigation Supervisor – No report. 

Construction Supervisor – No report. 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests 

4 | P a g  e  
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_______________________________ _______________________________ 

Mr. Tinetti asked about the cones being removed from the bridge on Lake Nona Boulevard, and there are 
also some construction signs that fell. 

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

Ms. Walden requested a motion to adjourn. 

On motion by Mr. Czapka, seconded by Mr. Tinetti, with all in favor, the October 15, 2024, Meeting of 
the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was adjourned. 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 
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BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Minutes of the November 5, 2024, 
Landowners’ Election Meeting 



 
 

  
  

 
    

       
 

     
      
      
     

  
 

         
 

    
 
 

    
 

 
    

 
 
 

    
  
 

 
 

       
       

 
    

 
 

     

        
        
       

           
   

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
LANDOWNERS’ MEETING MINUTES 

The Landowners’ Election of the Boggy Creek Improvement District was held on Tuesday, 
November 5, 2024, at 10:15 a.m. at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd., Suite 200, Orlando, FL 32827. 

Jennifer Walden PFM 
Lynne Mullins PFM 
Tucker Mackie Kutak Rock (via phone) 
Drew Dawson Proxy Holder 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 

Ms. Walden called the Landowners’ Election to order at 10:15 a.m. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Appointment of Meeting 
Chairman 

Ms. Walden, an employee of the District Management’s office, served as Chairman of the 
meeting. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Identification of 
Landowners and/or 
Landowners’ Proxy 
Holder(s) 

Ms. Walden stated Kenneth Drew Dawson is the proxy holder for Lake Nona Land Co. LLC which 
owns 450.89 acres total and allows for 454 votes. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Call for Nominations and 
Casting of Votes 

Mr. Dawson cast his votes as per the Official Ballot: 

• Seat 1 – Julie Salvo – 454 votes 
• Seat 2 – Richard Levey – 454 votes 
• Seat 5 – Thad Czapka – 453 votes 

Ms. Walden stated Ms. Salvo and Dr. Levey will each serve a four-year term and Mr. Czapka will 
serve a two-year term. 
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________________________ _________________________ 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

The Boggy Creek Improvement District Landowners’ Election was adjourned. 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 
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BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Resolution 2025-01, 
Canvassing and Certifying the Results of the

Landowners’ Election 



 
 

 

  
 

  
  

   
 
 

 
  

 
   

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

     
    

  
 

    
   

 
  

   
 

    
 

 
 

               
              
               

 
     

  
   

 
          
         
          
 

   
 

 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE BOGGY 
CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CANVASSING AND CERTIFYING THE 
RESULTS OF THE LANDOWNERS’ ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS HELD 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 190.006(2), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the Boggy Creek Improvement District (hereinafter the “District”) is a 
local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within the City of Orlando, Orange County, Florida; 
and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, a landowners meeting 
is required to be held within ninety (90) days of the District’s creation and every two (2) 
years following the creation of the District for the purpose of electing supervisors of the 
District; and 

WHEREAS, such landowners meeting was held on November 5, 2024, the Minutes 
of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A, and at which the below recited persons were 
duly elected by virtue of the votes cast in his/her favor; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District, by means of this Resolution, 
desire to canvas the votes and declare and certify the results of said election. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: 

Section 1. The following persons are found, certified, and declared to have been 
duly elected as Supervisor of and for the District, having been elected by the votes 
cast in their favor as shown: 

Julie Salvo Seat 1 Votes 454 
Richard Levey 
Thad Czapka 

Seat 2 
Seat 5 

Votes 454 
Votes 453 

Section 2. In accordance with Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, and by virtue of 
the number of votes cast for the Supervisor, the above-named person is declared to 
have been elected for the following term of office: 

Julie Salvo (4) Year Term 
Richard Levey (4) Year Term 
Thad Czapka (2) Year Term 

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024. 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 

Attest: 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 
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EXHIBIT A 
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
LANDOWNERS’ MEETING MINUTES 

The Landowners’ Election of the Boggy Creek Improvement District was held on Tuesday, 
November 5, 2024, at 10:15 a.m. at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd., Suite 200, Orlando, FL 32827. 

Jennifer Walden PFM 
Lynne Mullins PFM 
Tucker Mackie Kutak Rock (via phone) 
Drew Dawson Proxy Holder 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 

Ms. Walden called the Landowners’ Election to order at 10:15 a.m. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Appointment of Meeting 
Chairman 

Ms. Walden, an employee of the District Management’s office, served as Chairman of the 
meeting. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Identification of 
Landowners and/or 
Landowners’ Proxy 
Holder(s) 

Ms. Walden stated Kenneth Drew Dawson is the proxy holder for Lake Nona Land Co. LLC which 
owns 450.89 acres total and allows for 454 votes. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Call for Nominations and 
Casting of Votes 

Mr. Dawson cast his votes as per the Official Ballot: 

• Seat 1 – Julie Salvo – 454 votes 
• Seat 2 – Richard Levey – 454 votes 
• Seat 5 – Thad Czapka – 453 votes 

Ms. Walden stated Ms. Salvo and Dr. Levey will each serve a four-year term and Mr. Czapka will 
serve a two-year term. 
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________________________ _________________________ 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

The Boggy Creek Improvement District Landowners’ Election was adjourned. 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 
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BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Resolution 2025-02, 
Election of Officers 



 
 

  
    

 
 

 
      

  
  

 
    

 
 
  
       
  

       
 
        

       

        

         

         

         
 
       
 
        
 

     
 

      
 

      
 

     
   

 
               

  
 

      
 
          
        
 
 
      
                          

_____________________________ ____________________________ 

RESOLUTION 2025-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ELECTING THE 
OFFICERS OF THE DISTRICT AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (hereinafter 
the “District”) is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing 
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District desires to elect the 
Officers of the District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: 

Section 1. Richard Levey is elected Chair. 

Section 2. Damon Ventura is elected Vice Chair. 

Section 3. Jennifer Walden is elected Secretary. 

Section 4. Lynne Mullins is elected Assistant Secretary. 

Chad Tinetti is elected Assistant Secretary. 

Thad Czapka is elected Assistant Secretary. 

Julie Salvo is elected Assistant Secretary. 

Section 5. Jennifer Glasgow is elected Treasurer. 

Section 6. Amanda Lane is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

Amy Champagne is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

Rick Montejano is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

Verona Griffith is elected Assistant Treasurer. 

Section 7. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith 
are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 8. This Resolution shall 
its adoption. 

become effective immediately upon 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY of November 2024. 

BOGGY CREEK 
ATTEST: IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice-Chair 



  
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures
Paid in October 2024 in an amount totaling $114,159.37 

https://114,159.37
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 3501 QUADRANGLE BLVD STE 270 ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 

PHONE: (407) 723-5900 ● FAX: (407) 723-5901 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures 
For Board Approval 

Attached please find the check register listing Operations and Maintenance expenditures 
paid from October 1, 2024 through October 31, 2024. This does not include expenditures 
previously approved by the Board. 

The total items being presented: $114,159.37 

Approval of Expenditures: 

____ Chairman 

____ Vice Chairman 

____ Assistant Secretary 

https://114,159.37
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #653 
9/20/2024 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

1 PFM Group Consulting OE-EXP-09-2024-07 $ 20.54 

2 VGlobalTech 6541 $ 170.00 

TOTAL $ 190.54 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com


        

        
     

     

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #654 
9/27/2024 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

1 Donald W McIntosh Associates 46259 $ 655.45 

2 PFM Group Consulting 
PFM Group Consulting 

132537 
DM-09-2024-06 

$ 
$ 

500.00 
3,541.63 

TOTAL $ 4,697.08 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #655 
10/4/2024 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 
No. Number Fund Year 

1 Aquatic Weed Control 101128 $ 835.00 FY 2025 

2 Berman Construction 48273 $ 3,000.01 FY 2025 

3 Cepra Landscape O-S6812 $ 24,010.08 FY 2025 
Cepra Landscape O-S6823 $ 25,767.10 FY 2025 

4 Kutak Rock 3454379 $ 3,029.84 FY 2024 

5 VGlobalTech 6583 $ 300.00 FY 2024 
VGlobalTech 6668 $ 170.00 FY 2025 

TOTAL $ 57,112.03 

$ 3,329.84 FY 2024 
$ 53,782.19 FY 2025 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://53,782.19
https://3,329.84
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Bill To: 
Move Nona LLC 
6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd, Suite #200 
Orlando, FL 32827 

Funding Request #070 
10/4/2024 

Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Number 

General 
Fund 

Fiscal 
Year 

BEEP, Inc. 
Shuttle Services - 2 Vans 647 $ 21,085.83 FY 2024 

TOTAL $ 21,085.83 

21,085.83 FY 2024 

- FY 2025 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Blvd. Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://21,085.83
https://21,085.83
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #656 
10/11/2024 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 
No. Number Fund Year 

1 FloridaCommerce 90618 $ 175.00 FY 2025 

2 OUC Acct: 2562183178 $ 9,196.15 FY 2024 

3 PFM Group Consulting 132930 $ 15,000.00 FY 2025 
PFM Group Consulting DM-10-2024-06 $ 3,541.67 FY 2025 

TOTAL $ 27,912.82 

$ 9,196.15 FY 2024 
$ 18,716.67 FY 2025 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://18,716.67
https://9,196.15
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #657 
10/18/2024 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 
No. Number Fund Year 

1 Donald W McIntosh Associates 46383 $ 62.50 FY 2024 

2 Fire Ant Control 25448 $ 305.00 FY 2025 
Fire Ant Control 25456 $ 1,510.00 FY 2025 

3 Kutak Rock 3466763 $ 1,244.00 FY 2024 

4 PFM Group Consulting OE-EXP-10-2024-07 $ 9.57 FY 2024 

5 Supervisor Fee - Thad Czapka -- $ 200.00 FY 2025 

TOTAL $ 3,331.07 

$ 1,316.07 
$ 2,015.00 

FY 2024 
FY 2025 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://3,331.07
https://1,244.00
https://1,510.00


 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Requisition Nos. 461 – 462
Paid in October 2024 in an amount totaling $558.25 



 

 

 
 

  
   

 

   
  

 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 3501 QUADRANGLE BLVD STE 270 ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 

PHONE: (407) 723-5900 ● FAX: (407) 723-5901 

Requisition Recap 
For Board Approval 

Attached please find the listing of requisitions approved to be paid from bond funds from 
October 1, 2024 through October 31, 2024. This does not include requisitions previously 
approved by the Board. 

REQUISITION NO. PAYEE AMOUNT 

461 Kutak Rock  $320.00 
462 Orlando Sentinel $238.25 

$558.25 



EXHIBIT "A" 
FORM OF REQUISITION 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Boggy Creek Improvement District (the 
"District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the 
tenns of the Master Trust Indenture from the District to U. S. Bank National Association as 
trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2010 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and 
supplemented by the Second Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as 
of April 1, 2013 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture); 

(A) RequisitionNumber: 461 

(B) Name of Payee: Kutak Rock 

(C) Amount Payable: $320.00 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract 
if amount is due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, 
or, state Costs of Issuance, if applicable): 

1. Invoice 3454380 for Client Matter 3023-3 (Project Construction) through 
08/31/2024 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be 
made: 2013 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction 
Fund. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Acquisition and Construction Account, that each disbursement set forth above was 
incurred in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Project and each represents a 
Cost of the Project, and has not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

No event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes an Event of Default, as 
defined by the Master Indenture, or would constitute and Event of Default but for the 
requirement that notice be given or time elapse or both. 

BCID Requisition 461: Kutak Rock October 4, 2024 Page 1 of2 

[RECEIVED l 
-·--
By Amanda Lane at 1:54 pm, Oct 07, 2024 



[RECEIVED l 
'----· --

 
 

   

 

  
  

 

    
        

               
     
  

    

By Amanda Lane at 1:54 pm, Oct 07, 2024 



EXHIBIT "A" 
FORM OF REQUISITION 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Boggy Creek Improvement District (the 
"District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the 
terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the District to U. S. Bank National Association as 
trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2010 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and 
supplemented by the Second Supplemental Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as 
of April 1, 2013 (the Master Indenture as amended and supplemented is hereinafter referred to as 
the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Indenture); 

(A) RequisitionNumber: 462 

(B) Name of Payee: Orlando Sentinel 

(C) Amount Payable: $238.25 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract 
if amount is due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, 
or, state Costs oflssuance, if applicable): 

1. Invoice 101183211000 for Reference OSC101183211 (Ad #7672597) for 
Construction Legal Advertising of FY 2024 Construction Committee Meetings 
(Split Five Ways, Will Be Reimbursed From GID, MCID, PE, MID) 

(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be 
made: 2013 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above 
have been incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge 
against the Acquisition and Construction Account, that each disbursement set forth above was 
incurred in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Project and each represents a 
Cost of the Project, and has not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to 
receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been 
released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

No event has occurred and 1s continuing which constitutes an Event of Default, as 
defined by the Master Indenture, or would constitute and Event of Default but for the 
requirement that notice be given or time elapse or both. 

BCID Requisition 462: Orlando Sentinel October 11, 2024 Page 1 of2 

[ RECEIVED l By Amanda Lane at 11:05 am, Oct 15, 2024 



Attached hereto are originals of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired 
or services rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Authorized Offi[er 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR 
NON-COST OF ISSUANCE AND 
CAPITALIZED INTEREST REQUESTS ONLY 

The undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost 
of-the Project and is consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) 
the plans and specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such 
disbursement is being made; and, (ii) the report of the District Engineer as such report shall have 
been amended or modified on the date hereof. 

10/14/24 

BCID Requisition 462: Orlando Sentinel October 11, 2024 Page 2 of2 

[RECEIVED l 
'-----· --By Amanda Lane at 11:05 am, Oct 15, 2024 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Work Authorizations/Proposed Services 
(if applicable) 
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T
his W

ork A
uthorization (the “W

ork A
uthorization”), dated __________ ___, 2024 authorizes 

certain 
w

ork 
in 

accordance 
w

ith 
that 

certain 
AG

REEM
EN

T 
BETW

EEN
 

TH
E 

BO
G

G
Y 

C
REEK

 
IM

PRO
VEM

EN
T D

ISTRIC
T AN

D
 BERM

AN
 C

O
N

STRU
C

TIO
N

, LLC
 FO

R G
EN

ERAL M
AIN

TEN
AN

C
E 

SERVIC
ES (the “A

greem
ent”), dated A

ugust 18, 2020, by and betw
een: 

B
oggy C

reek Im
provem

ent D
istrict, a local unit of special-purpose governm

ent 
established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated in the City of O

rlando, 
Florida, and w

hose m
ailing address is 3501 Q

uadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270, O
rlando, 

Florida 32817 (the “D
istrict”); and

B
erm

an C
onstruction, L

L
C

, a Florida lim
ited liability com

pany, w
ith a m

ailing address of 9801 
Lake N

ona Club D
rive, O

rlando, Florida 32827 (hereinafter “Contractor”, together w
ith D

istrict 
the “Parties”).

Section 1. Scope of Services. Contractor shall provide ______________________ m
aintenance 

services, as set forth in the attached E
xhibit A

, w
hich is incorporated herein by reference, all in accordance 

w
ith the term

s of the A
greem

ent (collectively, the “Services”). 

Section 2. C
om

pensation and T
erm

.  It is understood and agreed that the paym
ent of

com
pensation for the Services under this W

ork A
uthorization shall be in the am

ount and for the term
 set 

forth in the attached E
xhibit A

, and in the m
anner set forth in the A

greem
ent. 

Section 3. A
cceptance. A

cceptance of this W
ork A

uthorization w
ill authorize the Contractor to 

com
plete the Services as outlined above and is indicated by the signature of the authorized representative 

of the D
istrict and the Contractor in the spaces provided below

.  Contractor shall com
m

ence the aforesaid 
Services as provided herein and shall perform

 the sam
e in accordance w

ith the term
s and conditions of the 

A
greem

ent, w
hich, except to the extent expressly altered or changed in this W

ork A
uthorization, rem

ain in 
full force and effect.

IN
 W

IT
N

E
SS W

H
E

R
E

O
F, the Parties hereto have caused this W

ork A
uthorization to be executed 

the day and year first above w
ritten. 

B
O

G
G

Y
 C
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E

E
K
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E
M

E
N

T
 D

IST
R

IC
T

 

Secretary 
By:____________________________________ 
Its:____________________________________ 

B
E

R
M

A
N

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

IO
N

, L
L

C
 

W
itness 

By:
Its:___________________________________

E
xhibit A

: Proposal/Scope of Services 



 

   

  

      

 

    

 

             

 

   

    

   

 

      

     

   

 

    

      

    

             

    

  

            

 

  

   

  

-=S' BERMAN 

Proposal: CDD BCID Sealant Monument 

Proposal Date: 11/08/2024 

Project Name: CDD BCID Sealant Monument 

Client Contact: PFM 

Work Order #: 72893 

Project Scope 

Objective: 

To apply a protective sealant to monument surfaces (stone, metal, masonry) to preserve them from environmental factors while maintaining their 

integrity. 

Key Steps: 

• Material Selection & Tools: 

• Use breathable, UV-resistant, and weatherproof sealants (e.g., silane, siloxane, or silicate-based). 

• Tools include brushes, rollers, sprayers, and soft cleaning materials. 

• Surface Preparation: 

• Inspect and clean the monument, removing dirt, biological growth, and old coatings. 

• Repair any damage or deterioration before applying sealant. 

• Ensure the surface is completely dry before application. 

• Sealant Application: 

• Apply the sealant evenly using appropriate methods (brush, roller, sprayer). 

• Multiple coats may be required, depending on the material and product. 

• Ensure careful application around detailed features. 

• Post-Application: 

• Inspect the work after the sealant has dried (24–48 hours) for uniform coverage and touch up any missed areas. 

• Clean up tools and remove protective coverings. 

• Safety & Compliance: 

• Ensure workers use proper safety gear and follow regulations, especially for handling chemicals and working at heights. 

Payment Terms 

Total: $ 4,500 

Labor and materials are included. 

1W WW .B ER MANCO RP.COM | 866.752.5809 



 

 

       

          

        

      

       

           

           

           

          

          

         

         

   

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

          

        

          

      

  

 

   

 

         

         

  

  

  

-=S' BERMAN 

Proposal: CDD BCID Sealant Monuments 

Additional Notes 

Please contact our office upon receipt and approval of this 

contract, and any questions you might have. Should you accept 

the terms outlined above please sign below and return. 

We can then schedule your services at that time. This proposal 

will become binding once executed by both parties. 

Thank You 

We appreciate your business and look forward to our 

continued partnership. Please don’t hesitate to reach out with 

any questions. 

Approvals 

Property Manager 

By: PFM 

Berman 

By: Katie Harmer 

About Berman 

Berman is a national full-service property management, security 

and facility services company based in Lake Nona, Florida. Our 

team is highly skilled in providing dependable, professional and 

cost-effective solutions across facility, janitorial, on-demand 

repairs, maintenance staffing, security and all other ancillary 

facility services to help you run your facility as smoothly as 

possible. 

We pride ourselves on being a single point for all facility and 

property needs. Quality and integrity are at the heart of what we 

do. 

We are a tech-forward team, serving our clients with swift and 

diligent work, to ensure our client properties are well taken care 

of. We embrace problems quickly and tackle solutions intelligently 

in a unique, customized manner for each clients’ needs. 

Our Services 

✓ Property & Facility Management 

✓ Property Maintenance 

✓ 24/7 Emergency Repairs 

✓ General Construction 

✓ Janitorial Services 

✓ Security 

✓ Pressure Washing 

✓ Landscaping 

✓ Disaster Response 

WWW.B ER MANCORP.COM | 866.752.5809 2 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 10/31/2024 

General Debt Service Capital Projects 

Assets 

Current Assets 

General Checking Account $503,129.01 

State Board of Administration 1,460.66 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve 121,306.04 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve 14,193.47 

Assessments Receivable 920,455.41 

Due From Other Governmental Units 17,120.12 

Deposits 5,000.00 

Assessments Receivable $5,163,274.24 

Debt Service Reserve Series 2013 3,939,468.75 

Debt Service Reserve Series 2023 582,984.38 

Revenue Series 2013 1,366,691.18 

Revenue Series 2023 569,883.79 

Interest Series 2023 3,990.11 

Prepayment Series 2013 6,553.12 

Prepayment Series 2023 3,331.38 

General Checking Account $13,137.35 

Due From Other Governmental Units 190.60 

Acquisition/Construction Series 2013 101,939.92 

Acquisition/Construction Series 2023 3,032.47 

Total Current Assets $1,582,664.71 $11,636,176.95 $118,300.34 

Investments 

Amount Available in Debt Service Funds 

Amount To Be Provided 

Total Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Assets $1,582,664.71 $11,636,176.95 $118,300.34 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

$503,129.01 

1,460.66 

121,306.04 

14,193.47 

920,455.41 

17,120.12 

5,000.00 

5,163,274.24 

3,939,468.75 

582,984.38 

1,366,691.18 

569,883.79 

3,990.11 

6,553.12 

3,331.38 

13,137.35 

190.60 

101,939.92 

3,032.47 

$0.00 $13,337,142.00 

$6,472,902.71 $6,472,902.71 

52,287,097.29 52,287,097.29 

$58,760,000.00 $58,760,000.00 

$58,760,000.00 $72,097,142.00 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Statement of Financial Position 
As of 10/31/2024 

General Debt Service Capital Projects 

Liabilities and Net Assets 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable $3,291.22 

Deferred Revenue 920,455.41 

Deferred Revenue $5,163,274.24 

Accounts Payable $2,100.51 

Total Current Liabilities $923,746.63 $5,163,274.24 $2,100.51 

Long Term Liabilities 

Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term 

Total Long Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Liabilities $923,746.63 $5,163,274.24 $2,100.51 

Net Assets 

Net Assets, Unrestricted $739,078.21 

Current Year Net Assets - General Government (80,160.13) 

Net Assets, Unrestricted $6,489,214.12 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted (16,311.41) 

Net Assets, Unrestricted $99,888.25 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 16,311.58 

Total Net Assets $658,918.08 $6,472,902.71 $116,199.83 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $1,582,664.71 $11,636,176.95 $118,300.34 

General Long-
Term Debt 

$0.00 

$58,760,000.00 

$58,760,000.00 

$58,760,000.00 

$0.00 

$58,760,000.00 

Total 

$3,291.22 

920,455.41 

5,163,274.24 

2,100.51 

$6,089,121.38 

$58,760,000.00 

$58,760,000.00 

$64,849,121.38 

$739,078.21 

(80,160.13) 

6,489,214.12 

(16,311.41) 

99,888.25 

16,311.58 

$7,248,020.62 

$72,097,142.00 

https://72,097,142.00
https://7,248,020.62
https://16,311.58
https://99,888.25
https://16,311.41
https://6,489,214.12
https://80,160.13
https://739,078.21
https://64,849,121.38
https://58,760,000.00
https://58,760,000.00
https://6,089,121.38
https://2,100.51
https://5,163,274.24
https://920,455.41
https://3,291.22
https://58,760,000.00
https://58,760,000.00
https://58,760,000.00
https://58,760,000.00
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Activities 

As of 10/31/2024 

General Debt Service 
Capital 
Projects 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

Revenues 

Inter-Fund Group Transfers In 

Inter-Fund Transfers In 

Total Revenues $0.00 

($16,311.41) 

($16,311.41) 

$16,311.41 

$16,311.41 $0.00 

($16,311.41) 

16,311.41 

$0.00 

Expenses 

Supervisor Fees 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 

Assessment Administration 

Legal Advertising 

Web Site Maintenance 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

General Insurance 

Property & Casualty 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 

IME - Landscaping 

IME - Miscellaneous 

Pest Control 

Personnel Leasing Agreement 

Total Expenses 

$200.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

3,541.67 

15,000.00 

609.50 

170.00 

175.00 

4,890.00 

6,354.00 

25,727.61 

271.38 

7,803.28 

99.13 

1,510.00 

3,000.01 

$80,184.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$200.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

3,541.67 

15,000.00 

609.50 

170.00 

175.00 

4,890.00 

6,354.00 

25,727.61 

271.38 

7,803.28 

99.13 

1,510.00 

3,000.01 

$80,184.61 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Activities 

As of 10/31/2024 

General Debt Service 
Capital 
Projects 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

Interest Income 

Interest Income 

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

$24.48 

$24.48 $0.00 

$0.17 

$0.17 $0.00 

$24.48 

0.17 

$24.65 

Change In Net Assets ($80,160.13) ($16,311.41) $16,311.58 $0.00 ($80,159.96) 

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year $739,078.21 $6,489,214.12 $99,888.25 $0.00 $7,328,180.58 

Net Assets At End Of Year $658,918.08 $6,472,902.71 $116,199.83 $0.00 $7,248,020.62 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 10/31/2024 

FY 2025 Percentage 
YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance 

Adopted Budget Spent 

Revenues 

Assessments 

Developer Contributions 

Carryforward Revenue 

$ -

-

8,087.39 

$ 76,704.62 

60,443.31 

8,087.39 

$ (76,704.62) 

(60,443.31) 

-

$ 920,455.44 

725,319.70 

97,048.71 

0.00% 

0.00% 

8.33% 

Net Revenues $ 8,087.39 $ 145,235.32 $ (137,147.93) $ 1,742,823.85 0.46% 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 

Supervisor Fees 

Financial & Administrative 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 

Engineering 

Disclosure 

Property Appraiser 

District Counsel 

Assessment Administration 

Reamortization Schedules 

Audit 

Arbitrage Calculation 

Travel and Per Diem 

Telephone 

Postage & Shipping 

Copies 

Legal Advertising 

Bank Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Meeting Room 

Office Supplies 

Property Taxes 

Web Site Maintenance 

Holiday Decorations 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

$ 200.00 

4,310.00 

6,523.03 

3,541.67 

-

-

-

-

15,000.00 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

609.50 

-

-

-

-

-

170.00 

-

175.00 

$ 400.00 

386.02 

708.33 

3,541.67 

1,750.00 

166.67 

41.67 

2,916.67 

1,250.00 

20.83 

333.33 

100.00 

25.00 

2.08 

41.67 

20.83 

416.67 

30.00 

98.33 

20.82 

8.33 

12.50 

270.00 

50.00 

14.58 

$ (200.00) 

3,923.98 

5,814.70 

-

(1,750.00) 

(166.67) 

(41.67) 

(2,916.67) 

13,750.00 

(20.83) 

(333.33) 

(100.00) 

(25.00) 

(2.08) 

(41.67) 

(20.83) 

192.83 

(30.00) 

(98.33) 

(20.82) 

(8.33) 

(12.50) 

(100.00) 

(50.00) 

160.42 

$ 4,800.00 

4,632.20 

8,500.00 

42,500.00 

21,000.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

35,000.00 

15,000.00 

250.00 

4,000.00 

1,200.00 

300.00 

25.00 

500.00 

250.00 

5,000.00 

360.00 

1,180.00 

250.00 

100.00 

150.00 

3,240.00 

600.00 

175.00 

4.17% 

93.04% 

76.74% 

8.33% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

12.19% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

5.25% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

Total General & Administrative Expenses $ 30,529.20 $ 12,626.00 $ 17,903.20 $ 151,512.20 20.15% 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 10/31/2024 

FY 2025 Percentage 
YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance 

Adopted Budget Spent 

Field Operations Expenses 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric $ - $ 583.33 $ (583.33) $ 7,000.00 0.00% 

Entry Lighting - 41.67 (41.67) 500.00 0.00% 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 

Water Reclaimed - 2,666.67 (2,666.67) 32,000.00 0.00% 

Other Physical Environment 

General Insurance 4,890.00 437.96 4,452.04 5,255.50 93.05% 

Property & Casualty 6,354.00 591.58 5,762.42 7,098.95 89.51% 

Other Insurance - 8.33 (8.33) 100.00 0.00% 

Irrigation Repairs - 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 60,000.00 0.00% 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 25,727.61 30,393.33 (4,665.72) 364,720.00 7.05% 

Landscape Improvements - 5,416.67 (5,416.67) 65,000.00 0.00% 

Tree Trimming - 1,666.67 (1,666.67) 20,000.00 0.00% 

Contingency - 441.67 (441.67) 5,300.00 0.00% 

Pest Control 1,510.00 251.67 1,258.33 3,020.00 50.00% 

Shuttle Financing 

Insurance - 416.67 (416.67) 5,000.00 0.00% 

Maintenance - 18,000.00 (18,000.00) 216,000.00 0.00% 

Vehicle Cost (Loan Payment) - 12,193.31 (12,193.31) 146,319.70 0.00% 

BEEP Operating Costs - 29,833.33 (29,833.33) 358,000.00 0.00% 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 271.38 287.08 (15.70) 3,445.00 7.88% 

IME - Irrigation Repair - 270.83 (270.83) 3,250.00 0.00% 

IME - Landscaping 7,803.28 8,125.00 (321.72) 97,500.00 8.00% 

IME - Lighting - 108.33 (108.33) 1,300.00 0.00% 

IME - Miscellaneous 99.13 541.67 (442.54) 6,500.00 1.53% 

IME - Water Reclaimed - 135.42 (135.42) 1,625.00 0.00% 

IME - Landscape Improvements - 1,083.33 (1,083.33) 13,000.00 0.00% 

Road & Street Facilities 

Entry and Wall Maintenance - 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 15,000.00 0.00% 

Streetlights - 8,112.57 (8,112.57) 97,350.83 0.00% 

Parks & Recreation 

Personnel Leasing Agreement 3,000.01 3,000.00 0.01 36,000.00 8.33% 

Reserves 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve - 1,680.56 (1,680.56) 20,166.67 0.00% 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve - 196.67 (196.67) 2,360.00 0.00% 

Total Field Operations Expenses $ 49,655.41 $ 132,734.32 $ (83,078.91) $ 1,592,811.65 3.12% 

Total Expenses $ 80,184.61 $ 145,360.32 $ (65,175.71) $ 1,744,323.85 4.60% 

Income (Loss) from Operations $ (72,097.22) $ (125.00) $ (71,972.22) $ (1,500.00) 

Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income $ 24.48 $ 125.00 $ (100.52) $ 1,500.00 1.63% 

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 24.48 $ 125.00 $ (100.52) $ 1,500.00 1.63% 

Net Income (Loss) $ (72,072.74) $ - $ (72,072.74) $ -
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Cash Flow 

Beg. Cash FY 2024 Inflows FY 2024 Outflows FY 2025 Inflows 

10/1/2023 398,380.57 5.82 (69,140.86) -

11/1/2023 353,525.01 64,282.85 (90,454.19) -

12/1/2023 354,918.30 2,486,033.39 (29,380.51) -

1/1/2024 2,811,571.18 507,170.65 (2,735,697.67) -

2/1/2024 583,044.16 16,859.58 (106,134.14) -

3/1/2024 493,769.60 70,794.09 (121,549.23) -

4/1/2024 443,014.46 716,868.29 (79,194.79) -

5/1/2024 1,080,687.96 87,739.61 (474,953.87) -

6/1/2024 693,473.70 229,403.06 (186,116.61) -

7/1/2024 736,760.15 204,046.82 (270,811.58) -

8/1/2024 669,995.39 153,180.94 (72,910.67) -

9/1/2024 750,265.66 58,999.25 (213,801.09) -

10/1/2024 579,300.32 37,980.74 (39,645.51) 7.32 

11/1/2024 503,129.01 104.34 - 17,015.78 

FY 2025 Outflows End. Cash 

- 353,525.01 

- 354,918.30 

- 2,811,571.18 

- 583,044.16 

- 493,769.60 

- 443,014.46 

- 1,080,687.96 

- 693,473.70 

- 736,760.15 

- 669,995.39 

- 750,265.66 

(16,163.50) 579,300.32 

(74,513.86) 503,129.01 

- 520,249.13 as of 11/17/2024 

Totals 4,633,469.43 (4,489,790.72) 17,023.10 (90,677.36) 
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